Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities (including firm commitments, if any) which expose the Company to currency
risk are disclosed below. The amounts shown are those reported translated at the closing rate. Unhedged foreign currency risk exposure at
the end ofthe reporting period has been expressed in Rupees.

(? in Lakhs)

USD EURO GBP JPY CHF TOTAL

As at 31.03.2021
Loans 555 - - - - 555
Trade receivables 5,936 1,112 1,818 - - 8,866
Cash and cash Equivalents - - - - - -
Trade Payables (84) (421) - - (70) (575)

6,407 691 1,818 - (70) 8,846

(? in Lakhs)

USD EURO GBP JPY CHF TOTAL

As at 31.03.2020
Loans 352 352
Trade receivables 560 578 1,038 - 2,177
Cash and cash Equivalents - - - - -
Trade Payables (1,213) - - (289) (1,502)
Borrowings - (2,507) - - (2,507)

(301) (1,929) 1,038 (289) - (1,480)

Note:
Trade receivables and Trade payables includes firm commitments.

Sensitivity Analysis:

Sensitivity analysis is carried out for un-hedged foreign exchange risk as at March 31,2021. For every 1% strengthening / weakening of
Indian Rupees against all relevant uncovered foreign currency transactions, profit before tax and equity would be impacted as follows:

(ii) Interest rate risk

Increase / (decrease) in profit and
equity

Strengthening Weakening

Year ended
March 31, 2021

Year ended
March 31, 2020

Year ended
March 31, 2021

Year ended
March 31, 2020

USD (64) 3 64 (3)

Euro (7) 19 7 (19)

GBP (18) (10) 18 10

JPY - 3 - (3)

CHF (1) - 1 -

(90) 15 90 (15)

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's debt obligations
with floating interest rates.

K.P.R. MILL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 91

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2021

Interest rate exposure (? in Lakhs)

Particulars 31.03.2021 31.03.2020

Non-current borrowings 990 6,659

Current borrowings 30,579 39,876

Other financial liabilities (Refer Note 23) 161 643

[…]

currency risk are disclosed below. The amounts shown are those reported translated at the closing rate. Unhedged foreign currency risk
exposure at the end ofthe reporting period has been expressed in Rupees.

USD EURO GBP |PY CHF TOTAL

As at 31.03.2021

Trade receivables 8,145 1,112 1,818 11,075

Cash and cash equivalents - - - - - -

Trade payables (84) (421) - - (70) (575)

8,061 691 1,818 - (70) 10,500

Note: Trade receivables and Trade payables includes firm commitments.

USD EURO GBP JPY CHF TOTAL

As at 31.03.2020

Trade receivables 3,532 578 1,038 5,148

Cash and cash equivalents - - - - - -

Trade payables (1,213) - - (289) - (1,502)

Borrowing - (2,507) - - (2,507)

2,319 (1,929) 1,038 (289) - 1,139

Sensitivity Analysis:

Sensitivity analysis is carried out for un-hedged foreign exchange risk as at March 31,2021. For every 1% strengthening / weakening of
Indian Rupees against all relevant uncovered foreign currency transactions, profit before tax and equity would be impacted as follows:

Increase / (decrease) in Profit and equity

Strengthening Weakening

Year Ended
March 31,

2021

Year Ended
March 31,

2020

Year Ended
March 31,

2021

Year Ended
March 31,

2020
USD (81) (23) 81 23
Euro (7) 19 7 (19)
GBP (18) (10) 18 10
|PY - 3 - (3)
CHF 1 - (1) -

(105) (11) 105 11

K.P.R. MILL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 145

NOTES TO THE CONSOUDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2021

NOTES

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group's debt obligations
with floating interest rates.

Interest rate exposure ;n Lakhs

Particulars 31.03.2021 31.03.2020

Non-current borrowings 17,908 20,675

Current borrowings 43,103 53,382

Other financial liabilities (Refer Note 22) 4,729 4,707